On the Origin of Regio- and Stereoselectivity in the
Rhodium-Catalyzed Vinylarenes Hydroboration Reaction
Elias Daura-Oller, Anna M. Segarra, Josep M. Poblet, Carmen Claver, Elena Fernández,* and
Carles Bo*
Departament de Quı́mica Fı́sica i Inorgànica, Universitat Rovira i Virgili, Pl. Imperial Tàrraco 1,
43005 Tarragona, Spain
bo@quimica.urv.es; elenaf@quimica.urv.es
Received September 24, 2003

eight already considered above (Chart 6).
Figure 5 shows one of the minima obtained for the A4
intermediate and the numbering system used to define
the different rings. The results are given in Table 4 for
isomers whose energy is below a threshold of 3 kcal‚mol-1.
The most stable isomer was the pro-R intermediate B1,
which is in good accord with the experimental findings
and our results for the P,N ligands. Moreover, the second
most stable was A3, a pro-S intermediate that sits only
0.3 kcal‚mol-1 above B1. Such a small difference in
energy indicates a lower stereodifferentiation, which is
in perfect agreement with the low ee obtained when this
ligand is used. We found six intermediates above the
most stable one, with differences of no more than 3
kcal‚mol-1. It is worth mentioning that BINAP complexes
FIGURE 5. Molecular structure of the BINAP A4 complex.
Hydrogen atoms are omitted for clarity.
TABLE 4. Relative Energies (kcal‚mol-1), Selected
Geometric Parameters, Distances between Ring
Centroids (Å), and Angles between Rings (Degree) for
Some BINAP Complexes
BINAP
B1 A3 A4 B3 B2 A1
product R S R linear S linear
rel energy 0.0 0.3 2.4 2.6 2.7
QM contribution 0.0 -0.3 0.5 1.4 -0.1 3.0
MM contribution 0.0 0.6 1.9 1.0 2.7 -0.3
C1-Rh 2.312 2.352 2.363 2.415 2.303 2.272
C2-Rh 2.269 2.265 2.253 2.268 2.262 2.395
C1-C2 1.391 1.389 1.393 1.388 1.392 1.388
Rh-B 2.054 2.044 2.051 2.066 2.061 2.047
Rh-H 1.523 1.525 1.536 1.547 1.526 1.530
P-Rh-P 86.4 84.7 85.2 84.0 86.0 86.5
distance rings
1,3 4.614
1,4 4.604 4.587
1,5 5.171
1,10 5.342
2,3 3.999 4.026
4,5 3.571 3.495 3.487 3.433 3.447 3.764
4,6 3.924 3.949 3.955 3.965 4.004 3.916
7,9 3.629 3.630 3.631 3.573 3.662 3.615
8,9 3.948 3.924 3.954 4.096 3.876 4.040
angle rings
1,3 8.0
1,4 34.3 31.9
1,5 61.9
1,10 37.0
2,3 36.1 35.1
4,5 6.1 8.0 6.5 7.7 7.2 5.6
4,6 6.4 7.8 6.4 8.1 7.8 5.0
7,9 7.0 7.3 7.0 7.3 7.4 7.3
8,9 6.8 6.6 6.3 7.3 7.3 6.3
Daura-Oller et al.
2678 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 69, No. 8, 2004
display a number of π-π stacking interactions. From the
distances between ring centroids we clearly identify the
interligand (4-5,6) and (9-7,8) stackings also present
in X-ray structures3a,d of BINAP complexes, substrate-
ligand, substrate-catechoborane, and catechoborane-
ligand interactions. A detailed analysis of each one is far
beyond the scope of this paper, but we should point out
that these interactions determine ligand interaction and
are also the origin of stereodifferentiation.
Finally, we remind the reader that when we compared
the structure of the most stable intermediate for QUINAP
and PHYPHOS, we found that the dihedral angle be-
tween the P- and N-naphthyl moieties was 126° for
QUINAP and 121° for PHYPHOS. In the case of BINAP,
we found that the dihedral angle between the naphthyl
moieties amounts to 111°. Therefore, a nice correlation